Rule 2 47 Form 2 24B

The Insolvency Act 1986
2.24B

Administrator’s progress report

Name of Company Company number
Magnum Gatwick Nominee | Ltd 04290030
In the Court case number
Bristol County Court 593 of 2011

[full name of court]
We
Paul Andrew Flint Bnan Green
KPMG LLP St James' Square
St James' Square Manchester
Manchester M2 6DS
M2 6DS
United Kingdom

Admimstrators of the above company attach a progress report for the period

from 1o

13 May 2011 12 November 2011

Ny
Signed V]q'ﬁ\/\""

Joint Admimistrafor

Dated 9 December 2011
Contact Details:
You do not have to grve any contact information 1n Michael Penrose
the box opposite but 1f you do, 1t will help Companies KPMGLLP
House to contact you 1f there 15 a query on the form St James' Square

The contact information that you give will be visible to Manchester

j When you have completed and signed this form, please send 1t to the Registrar of Compantes at -

searchers of the public record M2 6DS
II Compames House, Crown Way, Cardiff CF14 3UZ DX 33050 Cardiff
ADO58HYZ*

United Kingdom Tel
A2 14/12/2011 #8

DX Number DX 724620 Manchester 42 DX Exchange
COMPANIES HOUSE




Magnum Gatwick Nominee 1
Limited(in Administration)

Report to creditors pursuant
to Paragraph 2.47 of the
Insolvency (Amendment)
Rules 2003

KPMG LLP
12 December 2011
This report contams 10 pages
Appendices contans 4 pages
PF/CC/MP

© 2011 KPMG LLP a UK imited latnliy partnership, 15 a subsidiary of KPMG Europe LLF and a member firm of the KPMG nerwork of
independent member firms affiltated with KPMG Intermational Cooperatrve a Swass eatity  All nghts reserved




Magnum Gatwich Nominee I Limned(in Administration)

Report 1o creditors pursuant 1o Paragraph 2 47 of the Insolvency (Amendment) Rules 2003
KPMG LLP

12 December 2011

About this Report

This Report has been prepared by Paul Flint and Brian Green, the Joint Admimistrators of
Magnum Gatwick Nominee 1 Limited (in Admimstration), solely to comply with their
statutory duty to report to creditors under the Insolvency Rules 1986 on the progress of
the Admimstration, and for no other purpose It 1s not suitable to be relied upon by any
other person, or for any other purpose, or tn any other context

This Report has not been prepared in conternplation of 1t being used, and is not suitable to
be used, to inform any investment decision in relation to the debt of or any financial
mterest n Magnum Gatwick Nomnee 1 Limted (in Administration) Any estimated
outcomes for creditors mcluded n this Report are illustrattve only and cannot be relied
upon as guidance as to the actual outcomes for creditors

Any person that chooses to rely on thus Report for any purpose or n any context other
than under the Insolvency Rules 1986 does so at its own risk To the fullest extent
permitted by law, the Joint Admunistrators do not assume any responsibility and will not
accept any hability in respect of this Report to any such person

Paul Flint and Brian Green are authonsed to act as insolvency pracutioners by the
Institute of Chartered Accountants of England and Wales The Joint Admuinistrators act
as agents for Magnum Gatwick Nomunec 1 Limuted {in Admunistrauon) and contract
without personal hability

The appointments of the Joint Admimstrators are personal to them and, to the fullest
extent permitted by law, KPMG LLP docs not assume any responsibility and will not
accept any liability to any person in respect of this Report or the conduct of the
Administration

All figures contained within this report, unless otherwise stated, are net of VAT

See Notice About this Report Al nghis reserved 2




Magnum Gatwick Nominee 1 Limited(in Admmstration}
Report to credirors pursuant 1o Paragraph 2 47 of the Insofvency (Amendment) Rules 2003

KPMGLLP

12 December 2011
Contents
1 Executive summary 4
2 Statement of proposals and meeting of creditors 5
3 Progress to date 5
4 Comments on the Appendices 8
Appendices
1 Statutory information
2 Receipts and payments account
3 Analysis of Joint Administrators’ time costs
4 Schedule of expenses for the pertod

See Notice About this Report All nights reserved 3




A

Magnum Gamick Nonunee I Lumtedfin Admunistration)

Report to creditors pursuant 1o Paragraph 2 47 of the Insohcncy (Amendment) Rules 2003
KPMG LLP

12 December 2011

Executive summary

» This progress report covers the penod from the appomntment of the Jont
Admunistrators on 13 May 2011 to 12 November 2011

o The Joint Adrumstrators’ Statement of Proposals was deemed approved on 16 July

2011 pursuant to Rule 2 33 (5A) of the Insolvency Rules 1986 (as amended) and has
not been modified

s  Magnum Gatwick Nommee | Limuted (the “Company”) was part of a corporate
mvestment structure set up by Strategic Invesiment Management Partnerships in
August 2006 SI Hotel Investments Limited (SIHIL) purchased three hotels from
Jarvis Hotels Limnted in August 2006 under a sale and leaseback agreement. The
hotels were dual branded Ramada and Jarvis and are located at Gatwick, Hatfield and
Sutton Coldfietd (Penns Hall)

* Two nominee companies werc sct up for cach hotel The Company owns 50% of the
legal title to the Gatwick hotel, with the beneficial title being held further up the
structure by a scparate company

e SIHIL raised £14 6 mullhion from approximately 140 individual private equity
investors These funds, together with lending from a Lender syndicate compnising,
Nationwide Bwlding Society and Britanma Bwlding Society, were used to buy the
hotels. The purchase price was £73 25 mullion including costs

+ [ending to SIHIL totalted £58 65 mllion at the date of the deal, sphit cqually between
the two Lenders Magnuim Gatwick Nominee | Lumited and the other nominee
companics were guarantors of that debt as part of the corporate structure

» The latest audited accounts to 30 Scptember 2010 state that the Company was
dormant with dcbtors of £1 and called up share capital of £1

o The il strategy adopted by the Admunistrators was to engage with BDL
Management Two Limted, a third party management company with expenence 1n
the hotels sector, in order to manage the trading of the hotels

» Based on the cxpeeted level of realisations and the amounts owed 10 the secured
creditor, there 15 no prospect of funds being available for unsecured creditors. other
than by virtuc of the presenbed part However, the Jomt Admmstrators do not
anticipate any signmificant lgvel unsecured creditors

Full details of the Joutt Admimisteators’ Progress Report arc attached, together with
atitory information which 1s mecluded by way of Appendices to this

Joint Administrator

Sce Nohice About this Report All nghis reserved 4




3.1

e
o Magnum Gatwick Nominee | Limuted(in Adnumistration)
Repori to creditors pursuant to Paragraph 2 47 of the Insolvency (Amendmeni) Rules 2003
KPMG LLP
12 December 2011

Statement of proposals and meeting of creditors

The Joint Admumstrators’ Statement of Proposals was circulated on 6 July 2011

Pursuant to Paragraph 52 (1)(b) of Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act 1986 a creditors’
meeting was not convencd and one was not subsequently requisitioned As a result the
Statement of Proposals, as circulated, was deemed to have been approved on 16 July 2011
pursuant to Rule 2 33 (5A)

Progress to date

Strategy/sale of the Company’s assets

The mmtial strategy adopted by the Admimistrators has been to engage with BDL
Management Two Linuted, a third party management company with experience 1n the
hotels sector, 1n order to manage the trading of the hotels BDL established trading SPVs
on behalf of the Admuimistrators, which were then transferred to Admunistration
ownership, with BDL directors remaining 1n situ

Various agreements were signed between the Administrators, the Lenders, Jarvis Hotels
Limited and BDL Management Limited Following a surrender of the hotel leases by
Jarvis, these agreements established a trading structure for the hotels which allowed for
the control and monitonng of the trading entities via the nominee companies (in
Admunistration) while trading outside of Administration 1n new special purposc vehicles
and thus reducing costs

All employees within the hotels were retamed, and their terms and conditions remained
the same KPMG's GSS (Global Sustainabitity Services) team were engaged to give an
opinion on health and safety matters and the KPMG Pensions team have been instructed
to review the pension position Tax, SDLT and VAT mput from the relevant KPMG
teams was sought into the mmtial structure and to assess the impact on the Joint
Administrators’ position

Insurance was put in place by BDL on behalf of the Joint Admimistrators to cover Land
and Buildings as well as business interruption BDL also put in place 1ts own trading
cover for employer’s hability, public hability and other assets

The strategy going forward 1s to momitor the trading of the hotels 1n the short to medium
term before either

I Deciding whether to distill the Administrations down inte one Liquidation, and nsert
holding companies between the Liquidation and the SPVs

2 Conducting a sale process to dispose of the hotels for the benefit of the Lenders

See Notice About this Report All nghts reserved 5




32

33
331

34
341

342

343

344

DA
Magnum Garwick Nommee | Limited(in Adnumisiration)
Report to creditors pursuant to Paragraph 2 47 of the Insolvency (Amendment) Rules 2003
KPMG LLP

12 December 2011

Communication

The Joint Admimstrators wrote to all known creditors on 15 May 2011 advising them of
their appointment

Following this, the Jomnt Admunistrators’ Statement of Proposals was circulated to all
creditors of the Company on 6 July 2011

A further progress report will be provided to creditors 1n May 2012 It 1s not clear at this
point whether the Joint Admimistrators® proposals will have been completed by that time

Assets
Freehold/leasehold property

The Company’s leasehold property at Tinsley Lanc South, Three Bndges, Crawley 1s
being valued by agents

Creditors

Secured creditors

The Lenders held a charge over the fixed and floating assets of the Company The
Lenders’ indebtedness on appointment was £58,426,176, consisting of loans totalling
£57,308,028 and interest and fees amounting to £1,118,148 No decision has been taken
te date regarding the long term strategy for the hotels, however, valuations from February
2011 indicate that a disposal of the assets 1n the present market would raise insufficient
funds to repay the Lenders’ debt 1n full

Preferential creditors

The Company has no employees and as such the Joint Adminisirators anticipate no
preferential creditors

Prescribed Part

The EC Regulation on Insolvency Proceedings 2000 will apply 1n this matter and these
proceedings will be the main proceedings as defined in Amicle 3 of the EC Regulation
The Company’s registered office and centre of main interests are 1n the United Kingdom

In accordance with Section 176A of the Act, a prescrnibed part wall be made available to
unsecured creditors should floating charge reahisations be sufficient, on the basis that the
floating charge in favour of the Bank was created after 15 September 2003

At this stage, the quantum and timing of any prescrnibed part payment 1s unknown, but it
should be noted that the Joint Admimstrators do not anticipate claims from unsecured
creditors and as such do not expect to make a prescribed part payment

Unsecured creditors

The Joint Administrators do not anticipate any significant level of clams from unsecured
creditors

See Notice About this Report All nghts reserved 6




3.5
351

352

Magnum Gatwich Nommee I Limuted(in Admuusiranon)

Report to creduors pursuant to Paragraph 2 47 of the Involvency (Amendment) Rules 2003
KPMG LLP

12 December 2011

Expenses for the period
Receipts and payments

The receipts and payments for the period are set out in the attached Recepts and
Payments Account (sec Appendix 2)

Office holders’ remuneration

The office holders” ime costs for the period of this report are also attached (see Appendix
3) This shows that 1n the penod to 12 November 2011 the Joint Administrators have
accrued time costs of £22,107 representing 74 hours at an average hourly rate of £300
Thus includes work undertaken 1n respect of tax, VAT, employee, pensions and health and
safety advice from KPMG LLP n-house specialists

Please note that all staff who have worked on this assignment, including cashiers and
secretanial staff have charged time durectly to the assignment and are included in the
analysis of tume spent The cost of staff employed m central admimstration functions 1s
not charged directly to this assignment but 1s reflected 1n the general level of charge out
rates

Since 13 May 2011, the Joint Admimstrators have been engaged in

e establishing control of the hotel assets in conjunction with the managing agents,
s addressing and advising on trading 1ssues raised by the managmg agents,

+ evaluating capital expenditure requests made by the managing agents,

* reporting to the creditors,

e statutory issues associated with the Administration

The basis of the fees being requested by the Joint Administrators 1s set out in Appendix 3
The statutory provisions relatmg to remuneration are set out in Rule 2 106 of the Rules
A creditors” guide to fees can be aceessed at

hitp /www 13 ore uk/media/documents/technical hibrarv/SIPS/SIP%209%20E&W pdf

If you are unable to obtain a copy from the above link please contact Mike Penrose on
0161 246 4913

The Joint Admimstrators proposed that their remuneration be fixed on the basis of ume
properly given by them and therr staff in dealing with matters ansing n the
Admimstration at their normal hourly rate of charging

Under Rule 2 106 of the Rules, where the Admimstrator has made a statement under
Paragraph 52(1)(b) of Schedule Bl of the Act that, on the basis that there will be no
surplus available to creditors, there will be no meeting of creditors convened then the
proposals relating to Admimistrators’ remuneration shall be taken as passed 1f passed with

See Notice About this Report All nghts reserved 7




353

354

4.1

411

4111

._
=

Magnum Garwick Nornee 1 Limuted(tn Adnurmistranon)

Report to creditors pursuant to Paragraph 2 47 of the Insolvency (Amendment) Rules 2003
KPMG LLP

12 December 2011

the approval of each secured creditor of the Company, and also the approval of the
preferential creditors (whose debt amounts to more than 50% of the total preferential
debt) where the Administrator intends to make a preferential distnnibution

Creditors are reminded that the quantum of office holder remuneration can be challenged
by unsecured creditors representing at least 10% by value of total unsecured claims,
including that creditors claim, by making an application to court in accordance with Rule
2 109 of the Rules  The full text of this rule can also be provided on request

In accordance with Rule 2 106, the Joint Admimistrators have drawn fees of £7,300 with
the approval of secured creditors

Other information

In accordance with Rule 2 48A of the Rules, additional information about the expenses
charged for the period 15 available from the office holder upon request by any secured
creditor, and any other creditor or creditors owed 5% or more 1n value of the unsecured
habiliies A request must be made within 21 days of receipt of this report

Expenses for the period

Expenses (including fees and disbursements) for this period total £26,247 including
amounts not yet paid (see Appendix 4 for details)

Details of the amount accrued for the office holders’ remuneration 1s discussed above and
other key amounts that require explanation are dealt with 1n detail below  As set out
above, additional information about expenses charged for the period is available from the
office holder upon request by any secured creditor, and any other creditor or creditors
owed 5% or more 1n value of the unsecured habihines isted  Full details of the process 1o
obtain more information under Rule 2 48A of the Insolvency Rules 1986 (as amended)
and to challenge the Joint Admnistrators’ remuneration and expenses under Rule 2 109
of the Insolvency Rules 1986 (as amended) are explained above

Comments on the appendices

Appendix 2: Receipts & payments account for the period 13 May
2011 to 12 November 2011

An analysis of receipts and payments for the period 13 May 2011 to 12 November 2011 15
attached at Appendix 2

Receipts relating to Assets subject to a Floating Charge

Miscellaneous income

An agreement with Argiva Limited adopted by the Joint Admimstrators i respect of
telecommunications masts situated at the property resulted in realisations of £19,620
This agreement 1s expected to generate further quarterly realisations

See Notice About this Report All nghts reserved 8




4112

4113

4114

4121

4122

4123

4124

4125

4126

4.2

Magnum Garwick Nominee | Limited(in Administration)

Report 1o creditors pursuant to Paragraph 2 47 of the Insolvency (Amendment} Rules 2003
KPMG LLP

12 December 2011

Leasehold property rents

Funds of £10,200 have been received in respect of the lease granted to the trading entity
special purpose vehiele, Hotel Gatwick Limited

Bank interest

Bank 1nterest of £1 was recerved 1n the period

Sundry refunds
Refunds relating to gazette advertising of £54 was recerved 1n the penod

Payments relating to Assets subject to a Floating Charge

Joint Administrators’ fees

The Joint Administrators have been paid £7,300 1n the period 1n respect of their time costs
incurred working on behalf of the Company

Joint Administrators’ disbursements

The Joint Administrators have been paird £224 1n the period 1n respect of disbursements
incurred working on behalf of the Company

Legal fees

Legal fees amounting to £700 were paid t0 Burges Salmon LLP 1n the perniod 1n respect of
legal work associated with the Admnistration

Legal disbursements
Legal disbursements amounting to £15 were paid to Burges Salmon LLP in the peniod

Statutory advertising

The Joint Administrators have paid £68 1n costs associated with statutory advertising

Bank charges

The Joint Admimstrators have paid £20 1n respect of bank charges 1n the period

Appendix 3: Analysis of office holders’ time costs

As can be seen in Appendix 3, the majornity of nme costs have been incurred 1n respect of
the leasehold property, mcluding health and safety 1ssues, with £5,921 incurred

Other areas which account for a significant proportion of time costs n the pertod inctude
statutory and comphance matters These matters have ncurred costs m the peniod of
£5,768

See Notice About this Report All nghts reserved 9




43

Magnum Garwick Nominee I Limited(in Admimistration)

Report to creditors pursuant to Paragraph 2 47 of the Insolvency (Amendment) Rules 2003
KPMG LLP

{2 December 2011

A full analysis of time 15 attached at Appendix 3 and a summary 15 discussed 1n section
352

Appendix 4: Schedule of expenses for the period

Expenses for this penod total £26,247, of which £8,326 have been paid in the period The
additional items which have been accrued 1n the period, but have not been paid, are as
follows

¢ Legal fees of £2,751,
» Legal disbursements of £338 49,
+  Admnstrators’ fees of £14,808,

¢ Admmstrators’ disbursements of £24

See Notice About this Report  All nghts reserved 10




Appendix 1

Magnum Gatwick Nommee 1 Limitedfin Adnunistration)

Report to creditors pursuant 1o Paragraph 2 47 of the Insohency (Amendment) Rules 2003

KPMG LLP
12 December 201 1

Statutory Information

Appoimntment
For penod

Company name

Nature of
business

Court details

Date of
appointment

Extension
obtained

Office holder
detals

Registered
number

Present

registered office

Basis of
remuneration
Fee resolution
date

13 May 2011 to 12 November 2011

Magnum Gatwick Nominee | Limited

Property holding company

The Admimstration Order was made on 13 May 2011 in High Court,
Bristol Daistrict Regustry, Court number 593 of 2011 apphlicahion by
Court

13 May 2011

Not applicable

Paul Flint was appointed on 13 May 2011 and 1s authorised to act as
an msolvency practitioner by the Institute of Chartered Accountants
in England & Wales

Bnian Green was appownted on i3 May 2011 and 1s authonsed to act
as an nsolvency practiioner by the Insttute of Chartered
Accountants in England & Wales

04290030

KPMG LLP

St James' Square
Manchester

M2 6DS

Time costs

Not vyet agreed

See Notice About this Report All nights reserved 11




Magnum Gaiwich Nomnee T Limited(in Administration)

Report to creditors pursuant to Paragraph 2 47 of the Insolvency (Amendmeni) Rules 2003
KPMG LLP

12 December 2011

Appendix 2

A copy of the period abstract receipts and payments account is

attached.
ABSTRACT OF RECETPTS AND PAYMENTS - 13:05/2011 1o 12/11/2011 Appendix to Form 2.24
Vzgnum Goatwich “ominee 1 Lid Page 1
RECEIFTS £
Brouglt forward from previous Absmact (if Any) 000
Miscellaneous incoime 1961967
Rent 10,200 0Q
Bank interest net of tax 021
Sundry refunds 5845
* Delete as Catnied forw ard 10 2987433
npprophare * contunation sheet / next abstraer
PAYMENTS £
Brought formard from previous Abstract (1if Anv) ¢00
Adunmistraters' fees 730000
Admunsirators expetises 22375
Legal fees 69983
Lezal fees (2) 1500
Sratmory adk evtising 67 50
Bank charges 2000
Floatng ch V AT rec¢'able 165862
* Delete as Camad forvwanl 1o 995170
appropriale * continuation sheer / next abstract

Mote The receipts and pavments most sererally be added up at the foot of esch sheet and the totals carned forward from one abairact to another
withoas anv intermediate balance wo that the gross totals shall represcnt she total amonnts recers ed and pard by the adh uace be wat d

See Notice About this Report  All nghts reserved 12




Appendix 3

Magnum Gatwick Nommee I Limuted{in Admumstration)
Report to creditors pursuant to Paragraph 2 47 of the Insolvency (Amendment) Rules 2003
KPMG LLP
12 December 201 |

Analysis of office holders’ time costs for the period 13 May 2011 to 12

November 2011

1350572011 10 1241172011

Admmistration &
planntng

Cashiring

General (Cashiering)
General

Fees and WIEP

Statutory and comphance
Appomtment and related
formalitics

Bonding and bordercau
Checklist & reviews
Pre-appointment checks
Reports to debenture holders
Statutory receipts and paymenis
accounts

Strategy documents

Tax

Imitial reveews - CT and VAT
Post appointment corporation tax
Post appointment VAT
Creditors

Creditors and claims
Pre-appointment VAT / PAYE /
CT

Secured ereditors

Statutory reports
Fmployecs

Pensions reviews
Investigation

Dircctors

D form drafiing and submussion
Stat. ment of affairs
Investigations

Mail redirection
Realisation of assets
Assct Realisation

Health & safety

Leaschold property
Trading code

Trading

Purchases and trading costs
Sales

Toetal 0 period

Partner/
Director

150

090

010
060

100
120

320

020

450

020
080

Manager

150

100

250
430
490

050

030

Administrator

340

200
440

100
700

180

050

200

120

100
020

030

050
16 00

Support

030

050

020
010

See Notice About this Repont All rights reserved

Total Time cost  Average
hours hourly
rate

370 £634 50 £17149
100 £110 00 £11000
350 £1 040 00 £297 14
350 £55 00 £110 00
590 £1 609 00 £27271
120 £262 00 £218 33
800 £2 120 00 £265 00
010 £46 00 £460 00
160 £636 00 £397 50
530 £1954 50 £368 77
550 £2338 50 £425 36
540 £181050 £33528
100 £240 00 £240 00
370 £1644 50 £444 46
200 £48000 £240 00
140 £38000 £27143
100 £240 00 £240 00
020 £35 00 £17500
030 £52 50 £175 00
[R:10] £223 50 £279 38
20 50 £5 697 50 £27793
020 E92 00 £460 00
a80 £405 50 £506 88
7360 £22 107 50 £300 37

13




Magnum Gatwich Nominee I Lemued(tn Admuustration)

Report to crediors pursuant to Paragraph 2 47 of the insolvency {(Amendment) Rules 2003

KPMG LLP
12 December 2011

Appendix 4
Schedule of expenses for the period — Period 13 May 2011 to 12 November
2011
Section Account Accrued Paid Undisclosed Total
n prior
Cost of Legal fees 2,751 03 699 83 3.450 86
realisations
_ Legal disbursements 338 49 1500 35349
_ Statutory advertising 67 50 67 50
_ Bank charges 2000 2000
_ Joint Admnistrators’ 14,807 50 7,300 00 22,107 50
fees
_ Joint Adminisirators’ 24 20 22375 24795
disbursements
17,921.22  8,326.08 26,247.30
TOTAL 17,921.22 8,326.08 26,247.30

Creditors are remminded that any additional information can be requested subject to the
conditions set out in section 3 52

See Notce About this Report Al nghts reserved

14




